

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732)937-7505

ESTATE OF MARY VAN RIPER,
Plaintiff/Petitioner,
v.
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF TAXATION
Defendant/Respondent.

: SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: Docket No.: 082000
:
: On Appeal From:
: Superior Court of New Jersey
: Appellate Division
: Docket No.: A-3024-16T4
:
: Civil Action
:
: Sat Below:
: Hon. Joseph L. Yannotti, P.J.A.D.
: Hon. Robert J. Gilson, P.J.A.D.
: Hon. Arnold L. Natali, J.A.D.
:
:

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION

OF COUNSEL:

John E. Keefe Jr., Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID: 034081990

ON THE BRIEF:

Andrew J. DeMaio, Esq.
Attorney ID: 021431981

Glenn A. Henkel, Esq.
Attorney ID: 019471985

Jill Lebowitz, Esq.
Attorney ID: 046891996

Heather G. Suarez, Esq.
Attorney ID: 019101981

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION RULING MAKES A
SIGNIFICANT CHANGE TO EXISTING PROPERTY AND
INHERITANCE TAX LAW 4

 A. The Appellate Division Ruling 4

 B. The Appellate Division analysis is
inconsistent with New Jersey property
law 6

 C. The Appellate Division ruling departs
from New Jersey inheritance tax law
regarding the taxation of transfers
creating future interests 9

II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION DECISION CREATES
UNCERTAINTY IN THE LAW AND THREATENS WELL-
ESTABLISHED ESTATE PLANNING TECHNIQUES AND
FORMS OF OWNERSHIP 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Estate of Van Riper v. Director, Div. of Taxation, 456 N.J. Super. 314 (App. Div. 2018) 4, 5, 6, 9, 11

Hopkins v. Neeld, 41 N.J. Super. 345 (App. Div. 1956) 14

Jimenez v. Jimenez, 454 N.J. Super. 432 (App. Div. 2018) 17

Mueller v. Mueller, 95 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 1967) 4

Nappe v. Nappe, 20 N.J. 337 (1956) 7

Newman v. Chase, 70 N.J. 254 (1976) 17

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 3B:28-3 9

N.J.S.A. 3B:31-3 8

N.J.S.A. 3B:31-54 8

N.J.S.A. 3B:31-54 to -70 8

N.J.S.A. 3B:31-67 8

N.J.S.A. 46:3-17.2 17

N.J.S.A. 54:34-1(a) 10, 11

N.J.S.A. 54:34-1(b) 11

N.J.S.A. 54:34-1(c) 5, 15

N.J.S.A. 54:36-3 10

N.J.S.A. 54:36-6 10, 14

12 Del. C. §3334 7

765 Ill. Cons. Stat. §1005-1c 7

Ind. Code §30-4-3-35 7

Md. Est. & Tr. Law §14-113 7

Mo. Rev. Stat. §456.950 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. §39-13.7 7

72 P.S. § 9107(d) 12

72 P.S. § 9113 12

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 35-15-510 7

Va. Code §55-20 7

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §4-10-402(c)-(e) 7

Court Rules

R. 1:36-2(d) 2

R. 1:36-3 2

Miscellaneous

Celentano, 13 N.J. Prac., Real Estate Law and Practice § 5.5, 5.13 (3d ed.) 7

"Four Unities," Black's Law Dictionary (2nd Edition online) 7

Guide for the Computation of the Compromise Tax (Revised Edition 2012), available at state.nj.us/treasury/taxation/pdf/CompromiseInheritanceTaxGuide.pdf (last visited Dec. 7, 2018) 10
